2022 Roadworks Programme

Full Council - March 2022



Summary

« Total Budget 2022 - €6.68m

— Road Resurfacing — €2.49m

— Footpath Repairs - €2.49m

— Cycle Track Maintenance - €400k

— Social Housing Estate Upgrades - €300k
— QBC Upgrades - €100k

— Routine Maintenance Works - €900k*

* Includes hedge cutting, line marking, drainage works etc.

—
Combhairle Contae

Atha Cliath Theas
South Dublin County Council




Summary

Total No. of Schemes 2022 - 153

— Road Resurfacing — 60

— Footpath Repairs - 75

— Cycle Track Maintenance - 9

— Social Housing Estate Upgrades - 7
— QBC Upgrades - 2

—
Combhairle Contae

Atha Cliath Theas
South Dublin County Council
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Clondalkin LEA

Road Resurfacing

Meagan's Lane Phase 2 €15,000
Calliaghstown Lane €65,000
Aylmer Rd. Retaining Wall €85,000
Coolmine Rd. €105,000
Green Isle Rd. €50,000
Hazelhatch Rd. €65,000
Bawnogue Rd. €40,000
Baldonnel Rd. €75,000
Fonthill Rd. Roundabout €55,000

Total €555,000



Clondalkin LEA
Footpath Repairs

Monastery Estate
Coolamber Drive
Lealand Avenue
Newlands Close
Monksfield

Nangor Crescent
Newcastle Village paths
Oak Way / Willow Ave
St John Dr. / Lawns

Castle Rd. Saggart
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€35,000
€25,000
€40,000
€30,000
€45,000
€25,000

€20,000
€35,000
€40,000
€42,000

Total €412,000
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Clondalkin LEA

Cycle Track Maintenance

R136 Grangecastle €65,000

Total €65,000
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Clondalkin LEA

Social Housing Estates Upgrades

Lealand Estate €40,000
Oldchurch Avenue €45,000

Total €95,000
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Lucan LEA
Road Resurfacing

Newcastle Rd. €55,000
Dodsborough Rd. €47,000
Lucan Heights €90,000
Lucan Rd. €65,000
Griffeen Avenue €40,000

Total €297,000
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Lucan LEA
Footpath Repairs

Arthur Griffith Park €25,000
Beech Park €30,000
Chapel Hill €45,000
Cherbury Park €25,000
Esker Lawns €25,000
Hillcrest Estate / Drive €45,000
Lucan Rd. €40,000
Woodview Heights & Airlie Heights €25,000
Dodsborough €35,000
Brookvale Estate €25,000

Total €320,000
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Lucan LEA
Cycle Track Maintenance

Griffeen Avenue €50,000

Total €50,000
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Palmerstown Fonthill LEA
Road Resurfacing

Station Rd. €35,000
Kennelsfort Rd. Upper €55,000
Rowlagh Est St. Marks €35,000
St Ronans Estate €80,000
Thomas Omer Way €90,000
Coldcut Rd. €55,000
Ninth Lock Rd. / Neilstown Rd. Junction €40,000
R148 Palmerstown €75,000

Total €465,000
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Palmerstown Fonthill LEA
Footpath Repairs

Oakcourt Palmerstown €45,000
Glenaulin Green €35,000
Culmore Park €35,000
Shancastle Estate €40,000
Woodfarm Estate €55,000
Whitethorn €25,000
Neilstown Rd. €45,000
Glenmaroon Rd. / Park €25,000
Palmers Ave. €20,000
Fonthill Rd. at St. Kevins School €40,000

Total €365,000
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Palmerstown Fonthill LEA
Cycle Track Maintenance

Coldcut Rd. €40,000

Total €40,000
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Palmerstown Fonthill LEA
Social Housing Estates Upgrades

Harelawn Estate €35,000
St. Marks €30,000

Total €65,000
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Palmerstown Fonthill LEA
QBC Upgrades

R148 Palmerstown €50,000

Total €50,000



Tallaght Central LEA
Road Resurfacing
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Firhouse Rd West Phase 1 (Whitestown Way to Heatherview Junction & Pedestrian

Crossing)
Mountain Park Phase 2

Killinarden Way
Maplewood Road and Cookstown Road (Maplewood leading on to Cookstown
Road)

Avonmore Road Phase 2

Embankment Road Phase 2

Seskin View Drive

Cookstown Industrial Estate Road and 2nd Avenue Phase 1

Castletymon Road (Main Street to Balrothery Junction)

€40,000

€25,000
€25,000

€30,000
€45,000
€45,000
€20,000
€20,000
€25,000

Total €275,000



Tallaght Central LEA
Footpath Repairs

Kingswood: Ashfield (Avenue, Drive Close & Park) Walnut Close
Kilnamanagh: Parkhill (Green, Close and Avenue) and Elmcastle Court
Aylesbury: Pineview Lawns, Grove and Drive

Oldbawn: Kiltipper Drive, Avenue and Close

Aylesbury: Heatherview Drive, Road, Avenue, Lawn, Park & Close
Springfield: Virginia Heights and Maplewood Road

Avonmore Road, Close and Drive
Belgard Heights, The Crescent, The Health, The Oaks, The Rise

Oldbawn: Bolbrook Estate

Oldbawn: Millorook Lawns, The Crescent
Oldbawn: Summerfield and Brookdale

Aylesbury: Firhouse Road West, Oldbawn Junction

Total
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€30,000
€30,000
€25,000
€25,000
€25,000
€25,000

€25,000
€25,000

€25,000
€40,000
€25,000
€25,000

€325,000
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Tallaght Central LEA
Cycle Track Maintenance

Cookstown Road- Junction with Old Belgard Road €25,000

Total €25,000
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Tallaght Central LEA
Social Housing Estates Upgrades

Tymon North Place €50,000
Avonmore Green €50,000
Saint Aongus Green €50,000

Total €150,000
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Tallaght South LEA
Road Resurfacing

Stone Cross, Shankhill Road €20,000
R114 Kilsaran Quarry to Doolins Corner Phase 2 €45,000
Fortunestown Road @ Swimming Pool €25,000
Kilcarig Close and Avenue €25,000
Kiltalown Road €25,000
Cushlawn Park (Including 20-27) €25,000
Knockmore Green & Crescent €25,000
Kilmartin Green €25,000
Brittas Village Including Shady Lane €25,000
Killinarden Road €20,000

Total €260,000



Tallaght South LEA
Footpath Repairs

Jobstown: Bawnlea Estate

Killinarden: Cushlawn Estate (Incl 351)
Jobstown: Kiltalown Estate

Killinarden: Dunamore Crescent and Park
Jobstown: Dromcarra Green

Jobstown: Sundale Estate

Jobstown: Suncroft Estate
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€25,000
€35,000
€30,000
€30,000
€30,000
€30,000
€30,000

Total €210,000
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Tallaght South LEA

Cycle Track Maintenance

Killinarden Link (Anti Skid Only- Kitipper Way to Killinarden Heights) €37,500

Total €37,500
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Rathfarnham Templeogue LE
Road Resurfacing

Orwell Park Glade and Glen €30,000
Cromwellsfort Road/Kimmage Road West R818 Phase 1 €25,000
Butterfield Avenue €25,000
Templeville Avenue (Concrete Overlay) €25,000
Rathfarnham Wood Final Phase €25,000
Ballymount Road Upper- (Ballymount Cross to TV3 Entrance & o/s Applegreen ) €45,000
Ballytore Road €50,000
Limekiln Road Phase 1 €20,000
Rathfarnham Main Street €40,000
New Nangor Rd. €110,000

Total €395,000



Rathfarnham Templeogue LE
Footpath Repairs

Whitechurch Road (Taylors Lane to Whitechurch Estate/Grange Park Road) & Saint
Enda's Drive

Mountdown Avenue, Road and Drive (Kerbing) and Fernhill Park (Kerb) & Limekiln
Road

Saint Anthony's Crescent to Saint Joseph's Road
Dangan Estate Including Park and Drive and Shelton Park

Butterfield and Marian Road (Including 50-56 Marian Road)
Wainsfort Estate and Wainsfort Road
Glenbrook Park
Crannagh and Ballytore
Knocklyon Road Opp. Landsdowne Park
Cyress Downs, Including The Drive
Mountdown and Limekiln Area- Wheelchair access ramps
Moyuville
Ashton Avenue
Brookvale Downs
Knockmitten Lane
Total
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€40,000

€50,000

€25,000
€40,000

€50,000
€50,000
€50,000
€90,000
€30,000
€25,000
€35,000
€40,000
€30,000
€25,000
€30,000

€610,000



/&
Combhairle Contae

Atha Cliath Theas
South Dublin County Council

Rathfarnham Templeogue LE
Cycle Track Maintenance

Wainsfort Road (College Drive to Boundary including Junction Wainsfort Drive) €50,000
Ballyroan Road €50,000
Greenhills Road (M50 to Ballymount Road Upper Junction) €37,500
Killeen Rd. L1014 €45,000

Total €182,500
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Rathfarnham Templeogue LE
QBC Upgrades

Templeogue Road R137 Spawell to Cypress Grove Road Phase 2 Inbound QBC €50,000

Total €50,000
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Firhouse Bohernabreena LEA
Road Resurfacing

Glassamucky Road (Adjacent to Corrageen) €25,000
Mount Carmel Park €30,000
Ballycullen Drive Phase 1 €25,000
Killakee Green €15,000
Cruagh Road Lookout to Junction with R116 €35,000
Glenvara Estate Phase 2 €25,000
R114 Oldmill Junction to Callaghan's Bridge Phase 1 €25,000
Cruagh Road (R116) Rockbrook to Glencullen Road Junction (HRA Section only)

Phase 1 €30,000
Allagour Road €30,000

Total €240,000
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Firhouse Bohernabreena LEA
Footpath Repairs

Cremourne Estate and Westbourne Lodge €40,000
Knocklyon Estate €25,000
Ballycullen Avenue & Woodlawn Park Including Avenue & Carraigwood Grove €30,000
Daletree Drive & Avenue €30,000
Monlea Grove & Wood €30,000
Delaford Avenue (Road bay s/o No. 25) €30,000
Ely Estate and Bohernabreena Road €30,000
Allenton Estate €30,000

Total €245,000



