

## 2022 Roadworks Programme

Full Council - March 2022





- Total Budget 2022 €6.68m
  - Road Resurfacing €2.49m
  - Footpath Repairs €2.49m
  - Cycle Track Maintenance €400k
  - Social Housing Estate Upgrades €300k
  - QBC Upgrades €100k
  - Routine Maintenance Works €900k\*
  - \* Includes hedge cutting, line marking, drainage works etc.





- Total No. of Schemes 2022 153
  - Road Resurfacing 60
  - Footpath Repairs 75
  - Cycle Track Maintenance 9
  - Social Housing Estate Upgrades 7
  - QBC Upgrades 2

#### Clondalkin LEA Road Resurfacing



Meagan's Lane Phase 2	€15,000
Calliaghstown Lane	€65,000
Aylmer Rd. Retaining Wall	€85,000
Coolmine Rd.	€105,000
Green Isle Rd.	€50,000
Hazelhatch Rd.	€65,000
Bawnogue Rd.	€40,000
Baldonnel Rd.	€75,000
Fonthill Rd. Roundabout	€55,000
Total	€555,000

#### Clondalkin LEA Footpath Repairs



Monastery Estate	€35,000
Coolamber Drive	€25,000
Lealand Avenue	€40,000
Newlands Close	€30,000
Monksfield	€45,000
Nangor Crescent	€25,000
Newcastle Village paths	€20,000
Oak Way / Willow Ave	€35,000
St John Dr. / Lawns	€40,000
Castle Rd. Saggart	€42,000
Tot	al €412,000

# **Comhairle Contae Clondalkin LEA** Átha Cliath Theas South Dublin County Council Cycle Track Maintenance €65,000 R136 Grangecastle Total €65,000



#### Clondalkin LEA Social Housing Estates Upgrades

Lealand Estate		€40,000
Oldchurch Avenue		€45,000
	Total	€95,000

#### Lucan LEA Road Resurfacing



Newcastle Rd.	€55,000
Dodsborough Rd.	€47,000
Lucan Heights	€90,000
Lucan Rd.	€65,000
Griffeen Avenue	€40,000
Total	€297,000

### Lucan LEA Footpath Repairs



Arthur Griffith Park	€25,000
Beech Park	€30,000
Chapel Hill	€45,000
Cherbury Park	€25,000
Esker Lawns	€25,000
Hillcrest Estate / Drive	€45,000
Lucan Rd.	€40,000
Woodview Heights & Airlie Heights	€25,000
Dodsborough	€35,000
Brookvale Estate	€25,000
Total	€320,000

# **Comhairle Contae** Lucan LEA Átha Cliath Theas South Dublin County Council Cycle Track Maintenance €50,000 **Griffeen** Avenue Total €50,000

#### Palmerstown Fonthill LEA Road Resurfacing



Station Rd.	€35,000
Kennelsfort Rd. Upper	€55,000
Rowlagh Est St. Marks	€35,000
St Ronans Estate	€80,000
Thomas Omer Way	€90,000
Coldcut Rd.	€55,000
Ninth Lock Rd. / Neilstown Rd. Junction	€40,000
R148 Palmerstown	€75,000
Tot	tal €465,000

#### Palmerstown Fonthill LEA Footpath Repairs



Oakcourt Palmerstown	€45,000
Glenaulin Green	€35,000
Culmore Park	€35,000
Shancastle Estate	€40,000
Woodfarm Estate	€55,000
Whitethorn	€25,000
Neilstown Rd.	€45,000
Glenmaroon Rd. / Park	€25,000
Palmers Ave.	€20,000
Fonthill Rd. at St. Kevins School	€40,000
Tota	al €365,000

#### Palmerstown Fonthill LEA Cycle Track Maintenance



Coldcut Rd.	€40,000
Total	€40,000

#### Palmerstown Fonthill LEA Social Housing Estates Upgrades



Harelawn Estate	€35,000
St. Marks	€30,000
Tota	l €65,000

#### Palmerstown Fonthill LEA QBC Upgrades



R148 Palmerstown	€50,000
Total	€50,000

#### Tallaght Central LEA Road Resurfacing



€40,000
€25,000
€25,000
€30,000
€45,000
€45,000
€20,000
€20,000
€25,000

Total €275,000

#### Tallaght Central LEA Footpath Repairs



Kingswood: Ashfield (Avenue, Drive Close & Park) Walnut Close		€30,000
Kilnamanagh: Parkhill (Green, Close and Avenue) and Elmcastle Court		€30,000
Aylesbury: Pineview Lawns, Grove and Drive		€25,000
Oldbawn: Kiltipper Drive, Avenue and Close		€25,000
Aylesbury: Heatherview Drive, Road, Avenue, Lawn, Park & Close		€25,000
Springfield: Virginia Heights and Maplewood Road		€25,000
Avonmore Road, Close and Drive Belgard Heights, The Crescent, The Health, The Oaks, The Rise		€25,000 €25,000
Oldbawn: Bolbrook Estate		€25,000
Oldbawn: Millbrook Lawns, The Crescent		€40,000
Oldbawn: Summerfield and Brookdale		€25,000
Aylesbury: Firhouse Road West, Oldbawn Junction		€25,000
	Total	€325,000

#### Tallaght Central LEA Cycle Track Maintenance



Cookstown Road- Junction with Old Belgard Road	€25,000
Total	€25,000

#### Tallaght Central LEA Social Housing Estates Upgrades



Tymon North Place	€50,000
Avonmore Green	€50,000
Saint Aongus Green	€50,000
Total	l €150,000

#### Tallaght South LEA Road Resurfacing



Stone Cross, Shankhill Road	€20,000
R114 Kilsaran Quarry to Doolins Corner Phase 2	€45,000
Fortunestown Road @ Swimming Pool	€25,000
Kilcarig Close and Avenue	€25,000
Kiltalown Road	€25,000
Cushlawn Park (Including 20-27)	€25,000
Knockmore Green & Crescent	€25,000
Kilmartin Green	€25,000
Brittas Village Including Shady Lane	€25,000
Killinarden Road	€20,000
Total	€260,000

#### Tallaght South LEA Footpath Repairs



Jobstown: Bawnlea Estate	€25,000
Killinarden: Cushlawn Estate (Incl 351)	€35,000
Jobstown: Kiltalown Estate	€30,000
Killinarden: Dunamore Crescent and Park	€30,000
Jobstown: Dromcarra Green	€30,000
Jobstown: Sundale Estate	€30,000
Jobstown: Suncroft Estate	€30,000
Total	€210,000

#### Tallaght South LEA Cycle Track Maintenance



Killinarden Link (Anti Skid Only- Kitipper Way to Killinarden Heights)	€37,500
Total	€37,500

### Rathfarnham Templeogue LEA Road Resurfacing



Orwell Park Glade and Glen	€30,000
Cromwellsfort Road/Kimmage Road West R818 Phase 1	€25,000
Butterfield Avenue	€25,000
Templeville Avenue (Concrete Overlay)	€25,000
Rathfarnham Wood Final Phase	€25,000
Ballymount Road Upper- (Ballymount Cross to TV3 Entrance & o/s Applegreen )	€45,000
Ballytore Road	€50,000
Limekiln Road Phase 1	€20,000
Rathfarnham Main Street	€40,000
New Nangor Rd.	€110,000
Total	€395,000



### Rathfarnham Templeogue LEA

#### **Footpath Repairs**

Whitechurch Road (Taylors Lane to Whitechurch Estate/Grange Park Road) & Saint Enda's Drive	€40,000
Mountdown Avenue, Road and Drive (Kerbing) and Fernhill Park (Kerb) & Limekiln Road	€50,000
Saint Anthony's Crescent to Saint Joseph's Road	€25,000
Dangan Estate Including Park and Drive and Shelton Park	€40,000
Butterfield and Marian Road (Including 50-56 Marian Road)	€50,000
Wainsfort Estate and Wainsfort Road	€50,000
Glenbrook Park	€50,000
Crannagh and Ballytore	€90,000
Knocklyon Road Opp. Landsdowne Park	€30,000
Cyress Downs, Including The Drive	€25,000
Mountdown and Limekiln Area- Wheelchair access ramps	€35,000
Moyville	€40,000
Ashton Avenue	€30,000
Brookvale Downs	€25,000
Knockmitten Lane	€30,000
Tota	I €610,000

#### Rathfarnham Templeogue LEA Cycle Track Maintenance



### Wainsfort Road (College Drive to Boundary including Junction Wainsfort Drive) €50,000 **Ballyroan Road** €50,000 €37,500 Greenhills Road (M50 to Ballymount Road Upper Junction) Killeen Rd. L1014 €45,000 Total €182,500

#### Rathfarnham Templeogue LEA QBC Upgrades



Templeogue Road R137 Spawell to Cypress Grove Road Phase 2 Inbound QBC	€50,000
Total	€50,000

#### Firhouse Bohernabreena LEA Road Resurfacing



Glassamucky Road (Adjacent to Corrageen)	€25,000
Mount Carmel Park	€30,000
Ballycullen Drive Phase 1	€25,000
Killakee Green	€15,000
Cruagh Road Lookout to Junction with R116	€35,000
Glenvara Estate Phase 2	€25,000
R114 Oldmill Junction to Callaghan's Bridge Phase 1	€25,000
Cruagh Road (R116) Rockbrook to Glencullen Road Junction (HRA Section only) Phase 1	€30,000
Allagour Road	€30,000
Total	€240,000

#### Firhouse Bohernabreena LEA Footpath Repairs



Cremourne Estate and Westbourne Lodge	€40,000
Knocklyon Estate	€25,000
Ballycullen Avenue & Woodlawn Park Including Avenue & Carraigwood Grove	€30,000
Daletree Drive & Avenue	€30,000
Monlea Grove & Wood	€30,000
Delaford Avenue (Road bay s/o No. 25)	€30,000
Ely Estate and Bohernabreena Road	€30,000
Allenton Estate	€30,000
Tota	al €245,000